

# **Prince George's County Council**

Wayne K. Curry Administration Building 1301 McCormick Dr Largo, MD 20774

# Report of the Standing Committee - Final Government Operations and Fiscal Policy Committee

Ingrid S. Watson, Chair Sydney J. Harrison, Vice Chair Thomas E. Dernoga Calvin S. Hawkins, II Krystal Oriadha

Staff Support:
Nathaniel Tutt – Committee Director
Leroy Maddox, Jr. – Legislative Attorney
Nikia McBride – Administrative Aide

Thursday, June 27, 2024

1:30 PM

**Committee Room 2027** 

# VIEW USING THE LINK PROVIDED AT: https://pgccouncil.us/LIVE

#### **ORDER OF PROCEEDING**

# **CALL TO ORDER**

The meeting was called to order by Chair Ingrid Watson at 1:32 p.m. with four members present at roll call.

CM Dernoga has an excused absence.

**Present:** 4 - Chair Ingrid Watson, Vice Chair Sydney Harrison,

Council Member Krystal Oriadha and Council Member

Calvin S. Hawkins

Excused: 1 - Council Member Thomas Dernoga

#### **APPOINTMENTS**

# <u>APPT-14-24</u>

Appointment of the following individual to the Cannabis Reinvestment and Restoration Board:

#### Dr. Ronald Garrett

Appointment

Term Expiration 5/31/2028

A motion was made by Vice Chair Harrison, seconded by Chair Watson, that this Appointment be Favorably recommended to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 3 - Watson, Harrison and Oriadha

Nay: 1 - Hawkins

Absent: 1 - Dernoga

#### APPT-15-24

Appointment of the following individual to the Board of Ethics for Prince George's County:

#### Dr. Kara N. Hunt

Appointment

Replacing: Cassandra Burckhalter

Term Expiration: 12/1/2026

A motion was made by Vice Chair Harrison, seconded by Council Member Oriadha, that this Appointment be Favorably recommended to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 4 - Watson, Harrison, Oriadha and Hawkins

#### **LEGISLATION**

#### CB-026-2024

AN ACT CONCERNING BID AND CONTRACT SECURITY for the purpose of amending a provision of Subtitle 10A to address the challenges experienced in the marketplace to implement the current County bonding requirements; to ensure the County and its subcontracting community has adequate security for its protection in construction projects.

A motion was made by Vice Chair Harrison, seconded by Council Member Hawkins, that this Council Bill be FAVORABLE. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 3 - Watson, Harrison and Hawkins

Nay: 1 - Oriadha

Absent: 1 - Dernoga

# CB-054-2024

# AN ACT CONCERNING THE REPRODUCTIVE HEALTHCARE

**FACILITATION AND PROTECTION FUND** for the purpose of creating a fund to facilitate and protect access to reproductive healthcare in Prince George's County.

**Sponsor(s):** Oriadha, Burroughs, Blegay, Watson and Olson

A motion was made by Vice Chair Harrison, seconded by Council Member Hawkins, that this Council Bill be Held in Committee. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 4 - Watson, Harrison, Oriadha and Hawkins

Absent: 1 - Dernoga

#### CB-057-2024

# AN ACT CONCERNING THE CLASSIFICATION PLAN FOR PRINCE

**GEORGE'S COUNTY** for the purpose of amending the Classification Plan of the County to reallocate the grade for a certain class of work.

A motion was made by Vice Chair Harrison, seconded by Council Member Oriadha, that this Council Bill be FAVORABLE. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 4 - Watson, Harrison, Oriadha and Hawkins

#### CR-047-2024

#### A RESOLUTION CONCERNING THE CASSIDY APARTMENTS BOND

<u>INDUCEMENT</u> for the purpose of approving the issuance and sale of revenue bonds by the Housing Authority of Prince George's County (the "Housing Authority"), the awarding of Low-Income Housing Tax Credits by the Community Development Administration ("CDA") of the State of Maryland to KCG SSP Capital Heights, LP (the "Owner"), for the acquisition and development of the Cassidy Apartments and paying certain other costs associated therewith (collectively, the "Project").

**Sponsor(s):** Ivey, Hawkins, Harrison, Fisher, Watson and Blegay

A motion was made by Vice Chair Harrison, seconded by Council Member Oriadha, that this Resolution be FAVORABLE. The motion carried by the following vote:

**Aye:** 4 - Watson, Harrison, Oriadha and Hawkins

Absent: 1 - Dernoga

# <u>CR-057-202</u>4

# A RESOLUTION CONCERNING PUBLIC SAFETY AND BEHAVIORAL

<u>HEALTH SURCHARGE</u> for the purpose of adjusting the Public Safety and Behavioral Health Surcharge for Fiscal Year 2025, beginning July 1, 2024, as required by State law.

**Sponsor(s):** Ivey, Harrison, Watson, Fisher, Oriadha and Dernoga

A motion was made by Vice Chair Harrison, seconded by Council Member Oriadha, that this Resolution be FAVORABLE. The motion carried by the following vote:

**Ave:** 4 - Watson, Harrison, Oriadha and Hawkins

#### CR-058-2024

# A RESOLUTION CONCERNING SCHOOL FACILITIES SURCHARGE for

the purpose of adjusting the School Facilities Surcharge for Fiscal Year 2025, beginning July 1, 2024, as required by State law.

**Sponsor(s):** Ivey, Oriadha, Dernoga, Fisher, Harrison and Watson

A motion was made by Vice Chair Harrison, seconded by Chair Watson, that this Resolution be FAVORABLE. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 4 - Watson, Harrison, Oriadha and Hawkins

Absent: 1 - Dernoga

#### **ADJOURN**

Adjourned @ 3:29 P.M.

A motion was made by Vice Chair Harrison, seconded by Council Member Hawkins, that this be adjourned. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 4 - Watson, Harrison, Oriadha and Hawkins